

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

**NEW HAMPSHIRE LOTTERY
COMMISSION,**

**NEOPOLLARD INTERACTIVE,
LLC, and**

POLLARD BANKNOTE LIMITED,

Plaintiffs,

**iDEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC
ASSOCIATION,**

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

WILLIAM BARR, in his official capacity
as Attorney General;

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE, and**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 19-cv-00163-PB

**PROPOSED-INTERVENOR iDEVELOPMENT AND ECONOMIC
ASSOCIATION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF ITS EMERGENCY MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Rise Of Regulated iGaming In The United States.....	2
B. Problems Now Faced By iDEA’s Members	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. iDEA IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT UNDER RULE 24(A)	6
A. iDEA’s Motion To Intervene Is Timely.....	6
B. iDEA Has A Substantial Interest In This Action	8
C. Disposition Of This Action Could Impair iDEA’s Ability To Protect Its Interests	10
D. The New Hampshire Lottery Will Not Adequately Represent iDEA’s Interests ..	12
II. iDEA IS ENTITLED TO PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION UNDER RULE 24(B).....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Anderson Columbia Envtl., Inc. v. United States</i> , 42 Fed. Cl. 880 (1999)	11
<i>Animal Prot. Inst. v. Martin</i> , 241 F.R.D. 66 (D. Me. 2007)	13
<i>B. Fernández & Hnos., Inc. v. Kellogg USA, Inc.</i> , 440 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Citizens For An Orderly Energy Policy v. County of Suffolk</i> , 101 F.R.D. 497 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	11
<i>Coalition of Arizona/New Mexico Counties for Stable Econ. Growth v. Dept. of Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Conservation Law Foundation of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> , 966 F. 2d. 39 (1st Cir. 1992)	11, 13
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. United Stated Forest Serv.</i> , 2017 WL 4349028 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 29, 2017)	10
<i>Daggett v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices</i> , 172 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Dow Chem., U.S.A. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 459 F. Supp. 378 (W.D. La. 1978)	12
<i>Geiger v. Foley Hoag LLP Ret. Plan</i> , 521 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>In re Acushnet River & New Bedford Harbor Proceedings re Alleged PCB Pollution</i> , 712 F. Supp. 1019 (D. Mass. 1989)	15
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)	13

Navieros Inter-Americanos, S.A. v. M/V Vasilias Exp.,
120 F.3d 304 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 8

New York Pub. Interest Research Grp., Inc. v. Regents of the Univ. of the State of New York,
516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975)..... 10

Penobscot Nation v. Mills,
2013 WL 3098042 (D. Me. June 18, 2013)..... 15

Pub. Serv. Co. of New Hampshire v. Patch,
136 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 7

R&G Mortg. Corp. v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.,
584 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 7, 8

Resolution Tr. Corp. v. City of Boston,
150 F.R.D. 449 (D. Mass. 1993)..... 12

Sierra Club v. Espy,
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 10

Stone v. First Union Corp.,
371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004) 11

Tell v. Trs. of Dartmouth Coll.,
145 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 1998)..... 14

The Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bastianelli,
250 F.R.D. 82 (D. Mass. 2008)..... 8

Travelers Indem. Co. v. Dingwell,
884 F.2d 629 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 8

Ungar v. Arafat,
634 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 8, 9

Rules and Regulations

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(a)(2)..... 10

FED. R. CIV. P. 24(b) 15

Additional Authorities

Memorandum from Rod Rosenstein, Deputy Attorney General (January 15, 2019) 1, 4

Reconsidering Whether the Wire Act Applies to Non-Sports Gambling , Office of Legal Counsel, 42 Op. O.L.C. . (Nov. 2, 2018)..... *passim*

Richard N. Velotta, *Nevada Pokers Players Can Now Play Online Against New Jersey Players*, LAS VEGAS REVIEW JOURNAL May 1, 2018, <https://www.reviewjournal.com/business/casinos-gaming/nevada-pokers-players-can-now-play-online-against-new-jersey-players/> 5

Interstate Compact Takes Effect May 1st Tying DE-NV-NJ Poker Platforms, <https://www.geocomply.com/press/interstate-compact-de-nv-nj-poker/> 5

Whether Proposals by Illinois and New York to Use the Internet and Out-of-State Transaction Processors to Sell Lottery Tickets to In-State Adults Violate the Wire Act, Office of Legal Counsel, 35 Op. O.L.C. 1 (Sept. 20, 2011)..... *passim*

Who We Are, <https://ideagrowth.org/who-we-are/> 3

Proposed-Intervenor iDevelopment and Economic Association (“**iDEA**”) respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in Support of its Emergency Motion to Intervene (“**Motion**”) pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24.
